



\$~119

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 10730/2025

BHANU CHOUDHRI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. S.N. Choudhri, Ms. Shruti
Choudhri and Mr. Dipit Sareen,
Advocates.

versus

M/S SUMMERFIELDS SCHOOL

.....Respondent

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

24.07.2025

%

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. The present petition under Article 226/227 of the Constitution of India seeks the following prayers:

(i) Issue Writ of Certiorari and/or any other appropriate writ, order or direction for quashing of impugned order dated 17.03.2025, passed by Appellate Authority under Payment of Gratuity Act (Dist. South East) Labour Department, Government of NCT of Delhi in appeal AAG/SED/ 10/2023/1421 titled as "Summer Fields School vs. Mrs. Bhanu Choudhri" and restoring order dated 18.04.2023 passed by Ld. Controlling Authority/ Labour Officer, of South East District, in Gratuity case No. Gr.56/LO/SD/22/New No.Gr. 03/LO/SED/22/6359 titled as 'Mrs. Bhanu Choudhri vs. Summer Fields School' in its entirety, thus making the petitioner entitled to gratuity from the respondent school from the date of her employment with the said school, viz. on 08.07.1985, with interest @ 10% per annum from the date the same fell due till the date the amount is paid to the petitioner.

(ii) Pass such other and further order or orders as this Hon'ble Court may deem fit and proper in the facts and circumstances and in the



interest of justice to give complete relief to the petitioner.”

3. Issue notice.
4. On the petitioner taking necessary steps, issue notice to the respondent, through all permissible modes, including electronic mail, if any, returnable on 03.11.2025.

AMIT SHARMA, J

JULY 24, 2025/bsr/sp